Applicant/Beneficiary shall contribute a 
minimum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) 
annually to charitable causes in the USVI starting in the first twelve 
months following the commencement of tax incentives. Of the 
overall amount, at least Ten Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($10,500.00) shall be directed annually toward educational 
assistance to residents of the USVI, and fifty-five percent (55%) of 
any such educational assistance shall be made to the Virgin Islands 
Department of Education for public school programs and initiatives

[...]

New Classrooms Innovation Partners, Inc. and Vanderbilt Peabody School Program for Talented Youth, 
which benefit local U.S. Virgin Islands students, will be deemed contributions made to local charities as 
required by the language of HARP’s Certificate; and 2) Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($13,750.00) of the total contributions made by HARP to St. Croix Educational Complex to fund student 
travel and accommodations for the Vanderbilt PTY program satisfies the requirement that fifty-five 
percent (55%) of HARP’s total contribution for educational initiatives be made to the DOE pursuant to V.I.